SPEED POST REGISTERED POST





GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANACE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Office of the Principal Commissioner RA and Ex-Officio Additional Secretary to the Government of India

8th Floor, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai- 400 005

FNO. 195/277/WZ/2019/6152

Date of Issue: 01 11 2021

ORDER NO. 994/2022-CEX (WZ) /ASRA/MUMBAI DATED > 8. \ 0.2022 OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PASSED BY SHRI SHRAWAN KUMAR, PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER & EX-OFFICIO ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, UNDER SECTION 35EE OF THE CENTRAL EXCISE ACT, 1944.

Applicant : M/s. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.

Respondent: Commissioner of CGST & CX, Chowk Bazar, Surat

Subject : Revision Application filed, under section 35EE of the Central

Excise Act, 1944 against the Order-in-Appeal No. CCESA-SRT-(Appeals)/PS-281/2019-20 dated 01.08.2019 passed by the Commissioner of CGST & Central Tax, (Appeals),

Surat.

ORDER

This Revision Application is filed by the M/s. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd., ONGC Nagar, Hazira Gas Processing Complex, Magdalla-Dumas Road, P.O. ONGC Nagar, Bhatpore, Surat- 394518 (hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant") against the Order-in-Appeal No. CCESA-SRT-(Appeals)/PS-281/2019-20 dated 01.08.2019 passed by the Commissioner of CGST & Central Tax, (Appeals), Surat.

- 2. Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned order in appeal, the applicant had filed this revision Application under Section 35EE of the Central Excise Act, 1944 before the Government.
- 3. Now, vide email dated 19.10.2022 received through suri6law@vahoo.in, applicant has informed that they do not want to pursue the Revision Application as they have decided to opt for Sabka Vishwas Scheme and requested to withdraw this Revision Application.
- 4. Under the circumstances, Government without going into the merits of the case, allows the applicant to withdraw the Revision Application bearing F. No. 195/277/WZ/2019-RA filed against the Order-in-Appeal No. CCESA-SRT-(Appeals)/PS-281/2019-20 dated 01.08.2019 passed by the Commissioner of CGST & Central Tax, (Appeals), Surat.
- 5. This Revision Application is dismissed as withdrawn.

(SHRAWAN KUMAR)

Principal Commissioner & ex-Officio Additional Secretary to Government of India

ORDER No. 2014 2022-CEX (WZ) /ASRA/Mumbai Dated 28./0.2022

To.

 M/s. M/s. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd., ONGC Nagar, Hazira Gas Processing Complex, Magdalla- Dumas Road, P.O. ONGC Nagar, Bhatpore, Surat- 394518.

2. The Commissioner of CGST & CX, Surat, New Central Excise Building, Chowk Bazaar Surat- 395001.

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner of CGST &CX(Appeals), Surat Commissionerate, 3rd Floor, Magnus Mall, Althan Bhimrad Canal Road, Near Atlantas Shopping Mall, Althan, Surat-395017.
- 2. Sr. P.S. to AS(RA), Mumbai.
- 3 Guard File